

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

### The Members

**NCL ASL SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED,**  
(Formerly SPAN TILE MFG.COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED )  
Hyderabad.

### Report on the Ind AS Financial Statements

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of **NCL ASL SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED** (Formerly SPAN TILE MFG.COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED) ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023, Statement of Profit & Loss (including other comprehensive income), the Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Ind AS,

- a) in the case of Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2023; and
- b) In the case of Statement of Profit & Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), of the Profit for the year ended on that date.
- c) In the case of Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.
- d) In the case of Statement of Changes in Equity, of the changes in Equity, for the year ended on that date.

#### Basis for Opinion :

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Ind AS financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.





## **Responsibility Management for the Ind AS financial statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities ; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies ; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Ind AS financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of Ind AS Financial Statements**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the Indian accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the Ind AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Ind AS financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.



## Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we enclose in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we further report that :
  - i) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
  - ii) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
  - iii) The balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive Income), the statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
  - iv) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
  - v) On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023 from being appointed as a Director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
  - vi) Reporting with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, is not applicable to the company.
  - vii) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us :
    - a) Provision relating to Impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its Ind AS Financial Statements – NIL ;
    - b) Provision relating to Material Foreseeable Losses on Long-Term Contracts – Not Applicable. The company neither entered into any derivative contract during the year nor have any outstanding derivative contract at the year end.
    - c) The provision relating to transferring any amounts to the Investor Education and Protection Fund is not applicable to the company during the year.





- d) Based on our audit procedures which we considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the various matters mentioned in 'Disclosures of other Statutory Information' annexed to the Notes to accounts, contain any material mis-statement.
- e) The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year in contravention of the provisions of section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013.

For ANANT RAO & MALLIK  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 006266S



**V ANANT RAO**

Partner

Membership No.022644

Date : 09-06-2023

UDIN : 23022644BGUPGT9790



**Annexure A to the Independent Auditors' Report**

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report to the members of M/s. NCL ASL SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED (Formerly SPAN TILE MFG.COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED) of even date)

**We report that :**

**(i) With respect to Property, Plant and Equipment :**

(a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment which needs to be updated.

The Company does not have Intangible Assets.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Property, Plant and Equipment have not been physically verified by the management during the year.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the company does not have immovable properties (other than leasehold properties).

(d) The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment during the year.

(e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, no proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the company under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and the rules made thereunder.

(ii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the management has conducted physical verification of inventories at reasonable intervals during the year, in accordance with a regular program of verification and the coverage and the procedures of such verification are appropriate. We are informed that no material discrepancies of 10 % or more in the aggregate in each class of inventory were noticed.

(b) The company has not been sanctioned working capital limits of more than Rs. 5 Crores by Banks or financial institutions. Hence clause(ii)(b) of Para 3 of the said Order is not applicable.

(iii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the company has not made any investments in or provided guarantee or security to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Hence, clause (iii) of Para 3 of the said Order is not applicable.

(iv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of grant of Inter Corporate Deposits and receipt of the same, as applicable.





- (v) The Company has not accepted fixed deposits from its shareholders and General Public and as such the clause (v) of Para 3 of the said Order is not applicable.
- (vi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the maintenance of cost records has not been specified by the Central Government under section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

**(vii) With respect to Statutory Dues :**

- (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, the Company is generally regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees State Insurance, Income-tax, Wealth-Tax, Value Added Tax, Service Tax, Goods and Services Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Cess and other material statutory dues as applicable to it, with the appropriate authorities and there were no undisputed statutory dues outstanding as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2023 for a period exceeding six months from the date they became payable.
  - (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no disputed statutory dues as on 31-03-2023.
- (viii) On the basis of our examination of records and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company does not have any transactions which are referred to in clause (viii) of para 3 referred to in the said Order.
  - (ix) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company does not have loans or other borrowings and hence the clause (ix) of Para 3 of the said Order is not applicable.
  - (x) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not raised any monies by way of initial public offer or further public offer during the year. The company has also not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures during the year. Therefore, clause (x) of paragraph 3 of the said order is not applicable to the Company.
  - (xi) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers / employees / whistle blowers has been noticed or reported during the year. Therefore, clauses (xi) (a) to (xi) (c) of paragraph 3 of the said order are not applicable to the Company.
  - (xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, clauses (xii)(a) to (xii)(c) of paragraph 3 of the said order are not applicable to the Company.
  - (xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act, where applicable, and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the Ind AS financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.



- (xiv) The Company does not have an Internal Audit System taking into account the size and nature of its business. The present activities of the company are small. Hence clause (xiv)(b) of Para 3 of the said Order is not applicable.
- (xv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with them and as such the provisions of Section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable.
- (xvi) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 (2 of 1934). Therefore, clauses (xvi)(a) to (xvi)(d) of paragraph 3 of the said order are not applicable to the Company.
- (xvii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not incurred cash losses in this financial year (FY 2022-23) and during the immediately preceding financial year (FY 2021-22).
- (xviii) There has been no resignation by the Statutory Auditors of the company during the year and as such provisions of clause (xviii) of paragraph 3 of the said order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and the management plans, no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report and the company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.
- (xx) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the company does not have any on-going projects or other projects and as such provisions of clause (xx) (a) and (b) of paragraph 3 of the said order are not applicable to the Company.
- (xxi) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the company, clause (xxi) of Para 3 of the said Order is not applicable.

**For ANANT RAO & MALLIK**

Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 006266S



**V. ANANT RAO**

Partner

Membership No. 022644

Date : 09-06-2023

UDIN : 23022644BGUPGT9790





NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)  
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023

₹

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<b>I ASSETS</b>			
<b>1 Non-Current Assets</b>			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	6	5,18,734	5,63,953
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>5,18,734</b>	<b>5,63,953</b>
<b>2 Current Assets</b>			
(a) Financial Assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	7	2,22,46,738	1,56,79,681
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	8	81,371	3,07,838
(iii) Other Financial Assets	9	96,500	73,000
(b) Current Tax Assets (Net)	10	(29,545)	2,76,257
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>2,23,95,064</b>	<b>1,63,36,776</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>2,29,13,798</b>	<b>1,69,00,729</b>
<b>II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>A Equity</b>			
(a) Equity Share Capital	11	20,46,000	20,46,000
(b) Other Equity		1,38,78,336	1,29,07,977
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>1,59,24,336</b>	<b>1,49,53,977</b>
<b>B Liabilities</b>			
<b>1 Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Provisions	12	4,78,024	3,09,100
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	13	(85,998)	(43,089)
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>3,92,026</b>	<b>2,66,011</b>
<b>2 Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Trade Payables	14	-	-
Dues to MSMEs		-	-
Dues to Others		6,91,579	3,82,192
(b) Other Financial Liabilities	15	53,95,649	9,61,968
(c) Provisions	12	6,691	6,691
(d) Other Current Liabilities	16	5,03,517	3,29,890
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>65,97,436</b>	<b>16,80,741</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>69,89,462</b>	<b>19,46,752</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<b>2,29,13,798</b>	<b>1,69,00,729</b>

**Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

1-5

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements

As per our report attached  
For Anant Rao & Mallik  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.006266S



V. Anant Rao  
Partner  
Membership No. 022644



Place : Hyderabad  
Date : June 09, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board  
NCL ASL Services Private Limited  
(Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)



K. Satya Subram  
Director  
DIN: 07573350



Bimal V Goradia  
Director  
DIN: 01200464



UDIN: 23022644BGUPGT9790



NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)  
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2023

₹

Sl. No.	Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
I	<b>REVENUE</b>			
	(a) Revenue from Operations	17	2,98,59,033	1,97,78,489
	(b) Other Income	18	11,297	17,56,667
	<b>Total Revenue (I)</b>		<b>2,98,70,330</b>	<b>2,15,35,156</b>
II	<b>EXPENSES</b>			
	(a) Other Manufacturing Expenses	19	21,06,622	39,33,161
	(b) Employee Benefits Expenses	20	1,80,23,184	1,13,73,968
	(c) Finance Costs	21	-	5,808
	(d) Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	22	45,219	45,220
	(e) Other Expenses	23	29,27,863	23,52,464
	<b>Total Expenses (II)</b>		<b>2,31,02,888</b>	<b>1,77,10,621</b>
III	Profit before Exceptional / Extraordinary Items (I-II)		67,67,442	38,24,535
IV	Exceptional / Extraordinary Items	24	-	1,07,18,669
V	<b>Profit / (Loss) before Tax (III+IV)</b>		<b>67,67,442</b>	<b>1,45,43,204</b>
VI	<b>Tax Expense</b>	25		
	(a) Current Tax		18,17,783	33,00,000
	(b) Deferred Tax		(62,325)	4,30,139
	<b>Total Tax Expense (VI)</b>		<b>17,55,458</b>	<b>37,30,139</b>
VII	<b>Profit / (Loss) for the year (V-VI)</b>		<b>50,11,984</b>	<b>1,08,13,065</b>
VIII	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
	(a) Re-measurement (loss) / gain on Employee Defined Benefit Plans	26	69,791	(1,80,263)
	(b) Tax Expense	26	(19,416)	50,149
	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (VIII)</b>		<b>50,375</b>	<b>(1,30,114)</b>
IX	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII+VIII)</b>		<b>50,62,359</b>	<b>1,06,82,951</b>
X	<b>Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 100 each) (Basic &amp; Diluted)</b>	28		
	(a) Excluding Exceptional Items (in ₹)		244.97	4.61
	(b) Including Exceptional Items (in ₹)		244.97	528.50

**Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

1-5

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements

As per our report attached

**For Anant Rao & Mallik**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.006266S

For and on behalf of the Board  
**NCL ASL Services Private Limited**  
(Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)



**V. Anant Rao**  
Partner  
Membership No. 022644



Place : Hyderabad  
Date : June 09, 2023



**K. Satya Subram**  
Director  
DIN: 07573350

**Bimal V Goradia**  
Director  
DIN: 01200464

UDIN: 23022644BGUPGT9790



NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)  
Statement of Changes in Equity as at March 31, 2023

A. Equity Share Capital

₹

Particulars	Amount
Balance as at March 31, 2021	20,46,000
Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year	-
Balance as at March 31, 2022	20,46,000
Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year	-
Balance as at March 31, 2023	20,46,000

B. Other Equity

₹

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus		Total
	Retained Earnings	Items of Other Comprehensive Income	
Balance as at March 31, 2021	20,78,499	1,46,527	22,25,026
Profit for the year	1,08,13,065		1,08,13,065
Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of Income Tax		(1,30,114)	(1,30,114)
Balance as at March 31, 2022	1,28,91,564	16,413	1,29,07,977
Profit for the year	50,11,984		50,11,984
Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of Income Tax		50,375	50,375
Dividend to Equity Shareholders - Dividend on Equity Shares	(40,92,000)		(40,92,000)
Balance as at March 31, 2023	1,38,11,548	66,788	1,38,78,336

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements

As per our report attached

**For Anant Rao & Mallik**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.006266S



**V. Anant Rao**  
Partner  
Membership No. 022644



Place : Hyderabad  
Date : June 09, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board  
**NCL ASL Services Private Limited**  
(Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)



**K. Satya Subram**  
Director  
DIN: 07573350



**Bimal V Goradia**  
Director  
DIN: 01200464



RS



NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)  
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2023

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
<b>A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before Tax	68,17,817	1,44,13,090
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	45,219	45,220
Finance Costs	-	5,808
Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	(3,22,585)
Adjustment for Exceptional Items	-	(1,07,18,669)
<b>Operating Profit before Working Capital changes</b>	<b>68,63,036</b>	<b>34,22,864</b>
<b>Changes in Working Capital</b>		
- <b>Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in Operating Assets:</b>		
Trade Receivables	(65,67,057)	(1,36,75,320)
Current Financial Assets	(23,500)	3,500
- <b>Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in Operating Liabilities:</b>		
Trade Payables	3,09,387	(2,18,035)
Other Financial Liabilities	44,33,681	2,09,907
Other Current Financial Liabilities and Provisions	3,42,551	2,39,532
<b>Cash (used in) / generated from Operations</b>	<b>53,58,098</b>	<b>(1,00,17,552)</b>
Income Taxes paid	(14,92,565)	(31,25,262)
<b>Net Cash (used in) / generated from Operating Activities - (A)</b>	<b>38,65,533</b>	<b>(1,31,42,814)</b>
<b>B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	1,32,07,571
<b>Net Cash used in Investing Activities - (B)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,32,07,571</b>
<b>C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities</b>		
Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax paid	(40,92,000)	
Finance Costs	-	(5,808)
<b>Net Cash (used in) / from Financing Activities - (C)</b>	<b>(40,92,000)</b>	<b>(5,808)</b>
<b>Net (decrease) / increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents - (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(2,26,467)</b>	<b>58,949</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year (Refer Note 9)</b>	<b>3,07,838</b>	<b>2,48,889</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year (Refer Note 9)</b>	<b>81,371</b>	<b>3,07,838</b>
<b>Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents:</b>		
Cash on Hand	10,671	25,751
Balances with Banks		
In Current Accounts	70,700	2,82,087
<b>Total Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>81,371</b>	<b>3,07,838</b>

**Note:**

The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in the Ind AS-7 on Cash Flow Statements.

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements

As per our report attached

**For Anant Rao & Mallik**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.006266S

For and on behalf of the Board  
**NCL ASL Services Private Limited**  
(Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)



**V. Anant Rao**  
Partner  
Membership No. 022644





**K. Satya Subram**  
Director  
DIN: 07573350



**Bimal V Goradia**  
Director  
DIN: 01200464

Place : Hyderabad  
Date : June 09, 2023

UDIN: 23022644BGUPGT9790



NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly known as Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Ltd.)

Notes and other explanatory information to Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

**Significant Accounting Policies:**

**1. Corporate Information**

NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly known as Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Ltd.) (CIN U74899TG1989PTC131822) is a Private Limited Company.

The Company is wholly owned subsidiary of NCL Buildtek Limited (Formerly known as NCL Alltek & Seccolor Ltd.) The Company is providing services to buildings and building materials manufacturing units.

**2. Basis of Preparation**

This note provides the list of the Significant Accounting Policies adopted in the preparation of these Ind AS Financial Statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**a. Compliance with Ind AS**

The Financial Statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, and other relevant amendments and provisions of the Act.

**b. Historical cost convention**

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) and contingent consideration that is measured at fair value;
- Assets held for sale – measured at fair value less cost to sell;
- Defined benefit plans – plan assets measured at fair value; and
- Share-based payments.

**c. Current / Non – Current Classification**

Any Asset or Liability is classified as current if it satisfies any of the following conditions:

- Asset / Liability is expected to be realised / settled in the Company's normal operating cycle
- Asset is intended for sale or consumption
- Asset / Liability is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Asset is a cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date
- In case of a Liability, the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date

Operating cycle for the business activities of the Company covers the duration of the specific project / contract / product line / service including the defect liability period wherever applicable and extends up to the realisation of receivables (including retention monies) within the agreed credit period normally applicable to the respective lines of business. For the purpose of this classification, the Company has ascertained its normal operating cycle as twelve months or the duration of the project / contract, which is based on the nature of business and time between acquisition of assets and inventories for processing and their realisation in Cash and Cash Equivalents.

**3. Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments**

Estimates, assumptions concerning the future and judgments are made in the preparation of the Financial Statements. They affect the application of the Company's accounting policies, reporting amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense and disclosures made. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual result may differ from those estimates.

The critical accounting estimates and assumptions used and areas involving a high degree of judgments are described below:





## Use of estimates and assumptions

In the process of applying the entity's accounting policies, management had made the following estimates and assumptions that have the significant effect on the amounts recognised in the Financial Statements. The estimates and assumptions used in accompanying Financial Statements are based upon management's evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of the Financial Statements are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from the estimates and assumptions used in preparing the accompanying Financial Statements. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and future periods.

### a. Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangible Assets

Key estimates related to long-lived assets (Property, Plant and Equipment, Mineral Leaseholds and Intangible Assets) include useful lives, recoverability of carrying values and the existence of any retirement obligations. As a result of future decisions, such estimates could be significantly modified. The useful lives are applied as per Schedule II of Companies Act, 2013 and estimated based upon our historical experience, engineering estimates and industry information. These estimates include an assumption regarding periodic maintenance and an appropriate level of annual capital expenditures to maintain the assets.

### b. Employee Benefits - Measurement of Defined Benefit Obligation

Management assesses post-employment and other employee benefit obligations using the projected unit credit method based on actuarial assumptions which represent management's best estimates of the variables that will determine the ultimate cost of providing post-employment and other employee benefits.

### c. Income Tax

The Company recognizes tax liabilities based upon self-assessment as per the tax laws. When the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

## 4. Critical judgments made in applying accounting policies

### a. Lease Classifications

The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease requires significant judgment. The Company uses significant judgement in assessing the lease term (including anticipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate.

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing whether the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease, it considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Company to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease. The Company revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease.

The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.

### b. Expected Credit Loss

Expected Credit Losses of the Company are based on an evaluation of the collectability of receivables. A considerable amount of judgment is required in assessing the ultimate realization of these receivables, including their current credit worthiness, past collection history of each customer and ongoing dealings with them. If the financial conditions of the counterparties with which the Company contracted were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make payments, additional Expected Credit Loss may be required.



## 5. Significant Accounting Policies

### 5.1 Property, Plant and Equipment and Depreciation

All items of Property, Plant and Equipment are initially recorded at cost. The cost of an item of plant and equipment is recognized as an asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Cost includes its purchase price (after deducting trade discounts and rebates), import duties & non-refundable purchase taxes, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location & condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, Borrowing Costs on qualifying assets and asset retirement costs. When parts of an item of Property, Plant and Equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of Property, Plant and Equipment.

The activities necessary to prepare an asset for its intended use or sale extend to more than just physical construction of the asset. It may also include technical (DPR, environmental, planning, land acquisition and geological study) and administrative work such as obtaining approvals before the commencement of physical construction.

The cost of replacing a part of an item of Property, Plant and Equipment is capitalized if it is probable that the future economic benefits of the part will flow to the Company and that its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized.

Costs of day to day repairs and maintenance costs are recognized into the Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred.

Subsequent to recognition, Property, Plant and Equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The carrying values of Property, Plant and Equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual values, estimated useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of Property, Plant and Equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year the asset is derecognized.

Assets under installation or under construction as at the Balance Sheet date are shown as Capital Work in Progress.

Depreciation is provided on Straight Line Method, as per the provisions of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 or based on useful life estimated on the technical assessment. Asset class wise useful lives are as under:

Factory Buildings	- 30 Years
Non-Factory Buildings	- 60 Years
Plant and Machinery	- 15 Years
Computer	- 3 Years
Furniture and Fixtures	- 10 Years
Vehicles	- 8 Years
Electrical Installation	- 10 Years
Office Equipment	- 5 Years





## 5.2 Intangible Assets & Amortization

Intangible Assets are recognised when it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the enterprise and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably.

Intangible Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Product development cost recognises on initial product registration charges, analysis and other relevant costs and are stated as intangible assets less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of Intangible Assets are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

The Company amortizes Computer Software and Licences using the straight-line method over its estimated useful economic life, which is generally a period of 3 years.

## 5.3 Investment Properties

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both is classified as Investment Property. Investment Property is measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable Borrowing Costs. Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. When part of an Investment Property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized.

Investment Properties are depreciated using the straight-line method as per the provisions of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 or based on useful life estimated on the technical assessment.

## 5.4 Inventories

Raw Materials, Consumables, Stores and Spares and Finished Goods are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on weighted average cost method.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Inventories are valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.

Goods-in transit are valued at cost which represents the cost incurred up to the stage at which the goods are in transit.

## 5.5 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. Where an indicator of impairment exists, the Company makes a formal estimate of recoverable amount. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.



## 5.6 Non-current Assets Held for Sale

Non-current Assets, or disposal groups comprising assets and liabilities, that are expected to be recovered through sale rather than through continuing use, are classified as Held for Sale. Immediately before classification as Held for Sale, the assets or components of the disposal group, are re-measured in accordance with the Company's Accounting Policies. Thereafter, the assets or disposal group, are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Any impairment losses on initial classification as Held for Sale or subsequent gain on re-measurement are recognized into the Statement of Profit and Loss. Gains are not recognized in excess of any cumulative impairment losses.

## 5.7 Financial Assets

Financial Assets comprise of investments in equity and debt securities, Trade Receivables, Cash and Cash Equivalents and Other Financial Assets.

### Initial recognition:

All Financial Assets are recognized initially at fair value. Purchases or sales of Financial Asset that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the assets.

### Subsequent Measurement:

#### a) Financial Assets measured at amortised cost:

Financial Assets held within a business model whose objective is to hold Financial Assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the Financial Assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding are measured at amortised cost using Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method. The EIR amortization is recognised as finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The Company while applying above criteria has classified the following at amortised cost:

- Trade Receivables
- Cash and Cash Equivalents
- Other Financial Assets

#### b) Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI):

Financial Assets held within a business model whose objective is to hold Financial Assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, selling the Financial Assets and the contractual terms of the Financial Assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding are measured at FVTOCI. Fair Value movements in Financial Assets at FVTOCI are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income. Equity instruments held for trading are classified at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL). For other equity instruments the Company classifies the same at FVTOCI. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable. Fair Value changes on equity investments at FVTOCI, excluding dividends are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI).

#### c) Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

Financial Assets are measured at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss if it does not meet the criteria for classification as measured at amortised cost or at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income. All fair value changes are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### d) Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures & associates are carried at cost in the separate Financial Statements.

### Impairment of Financial Assets:

Financial Assets are tested for impairment based on the Expected Credit Losses.

#### a) Trade Receivables

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date. The Expected Credit Losses over life time of the asset are estimated by adopting the simplified approach using a provision matrix which is based on historical loss rates reflecting current condition and forecasts of future economic conditions. In this approach, assets are grouped on the basis of similar credit characteristics such as customer segment, past due status and other factors which are relevant to estimate the expected cash loss from these assets.





## b) Other Financial Assets

Other Financial Assets are tested for impairment based on significant change in credit risk since initial recognition and impairment is measured based on probability of default over the life time when there is significant increase in credit risk.

### De-recognition of Financial Assets:

A Financial Asset is derecognized only when:

- The Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the Financial Asset or
- The contractual right to receive cash flows from Financial Asset is expired or
- Retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the Financial Asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

Where the entity has transferred an asset and transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the Financial Asset, in such cases the Financial Asset is derecognized. Where the entity has neither transferred a Financial Asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the Financial Asset, the Financial Asset is also derecognized if the Company has not retained control of the Financial Asset.

## 5.8 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less. Deposits with banks are subsequently measured at amortized cost and short term investments are measured at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss.

## 5.9 Share Capital

Equity Shares are classified as equity.

## 5.10 Financial Liabilities

### Initial recognition

Financial Liabilities are recognized when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its Financial Liabilities at initial recognition. All Financial Liabilities are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs, such as loan processing fees and issue expenses.

### Subsequent measurement - at amortised cost

After initial recognition, Financial Liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are de recognised, and through the amortization process.

### De recognition

A financial liability is de recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.

## 5.11 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing Costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other Borrowing Costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing Costs consist of interest, exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the Borrowing Costs eligible for capitalization.



## 5.12 Employee Benefits

Employee Benefits are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year.

Retirement benefits in the form of Provident Fund are defined contribution scheme and such contributions are recognised, when the contributions to the respective funds are due. There are no other obligation other than the contribution payable to the respective funds Gratuity liability is defined benefit obligation and is provided for on the basis of actuarial valuation on projected unit credit method made at the end of each financial year. Re-measurement in case of defined benefit plans gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in Other Comprehensive Income and they are included in retained earnings in the Statement of Changes in Equity in the Balance Sheet.

Compensated absences are provided for on the basis of actuarial valuation on projected unit credit method made at the end of each financial year. Re-measurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.

The amount of Non-current and Current portions of Employee Benefits is classified as per the actuarial valuation at the end of each financial year.

## 5.13 Income Taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred taxes. Current and deferred tax is recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in Other Comprehensive Income. Current income taxes for the current period, including any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years, are recognized and measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or payable to the taxation authorities based on the tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the Financial Statements carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax base using the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the deferred tax asset or liability is expected to settle, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable income nor the accounting income. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced accordingly to the extent that it is no longer probable that they can be utilized.

In the situations where the Company is entitled to a tax holiday under the Income-Tax Act, 1961 enacted in India or tax laws prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions where it operates, no deferred tax (asset or liability) is recognized in respect of temporary differences which reverse during the tax holiday period, to the extent the Company's gross total income is subject to the deduction during the tax holiday period.

Deferred tax in respect of temporary differences which reverse after the tax holiday period is recognized in the year in which the temporary differences originate. However, the Company restricts recognition of deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. For recognition of deferred taxes, the temporary differences which originate first are considered to reverse first.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is legally enforceable right of offset current tax assets and liabilities when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax asset and liabilities are offset where the entity has legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.





#### 5.14 Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT)

MAT credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. In the year in which the MAT credit becomes eligible to be recognized as an asset in accordance with the recommendations contained in Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the said asset is created by way of a credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as MAT Credit Entitlement. The Company reviews the same at each Balance Sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period.

#### 5.15 Leases

Effective April 1, 2019, the Company has applied Ind AS 116 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under Ind AS 17.

For contracts entered into or changed, on or after April 1, 2019, the Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease. A contract is or contains a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- the contract involves the use of an identified asset;
- the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of land and buildings in which it is a lessee, the Company has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

For contracts entered into before April 1, 2019, the Company determined whether the arrangement was or contained a lease based on the assessment of whether:

- fulfilment of the arrangement was dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets; and
- the arrangement had conveyed a right to use the asset.

##### Company as a lessee

The Company recognises a Right-of-use Asset and a Lease Liability at the lease commencement date. The Right-of-use Asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the Lease Liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The Right-of-use Asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the Right-of-use Asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of Right-of-use Assets are determined on the same basis as those of Property, Plant and Equipment. In addition, the Right-of-use Asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the Lease Liability.

The Lease Liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the Lease Liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.



R

The Lease Liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the Lease Liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the Right-of-use Asset, or is recorded in Statement of Profit and Loss if the carrying amount of the Right-of-use Asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company presents Right-of-use Assets that do not meet the definition of investment property and Lease Liabilities as a separate line item on the face of the Balance Sheet.

**Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets:** The Company has elected not to recognise Right-of-use Assets and Lease Liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### As a lessor

Lease income from operating leases where the Company is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term unless the receipts are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the expected inflationary cost increases. The respective Leased Assets are included in the Balance Sheet based on their nature.

### 5.16 Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense and is recorded over the estimated time period until settlement of the obligation. Provisions are reviewed and adjusted, when required, to reflect the current best estimate at the end of each reporting period.

The Company recognizes decommissioning provisions in the period in which a legal or constructive obligation is incurred. A corresponding decommissioning cost is added to the carrying amount of the associated Property, Plant and Equipment and it is depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset.

### 5.17 Contingent Liabilities

Contingent Liability is disclosed in case of:

- A present obligation arising from past events, when it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation;
- A present obligation arising from past events, when no reliable estimate is possible;
- A possible obligation arising from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company where the probability of outflow of resources is not remote.

### 5.18 Contingent Assets

Contingent Assets are not recognized but disclosed in the Financial Statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.



Handwritten mark or signature.



## 5.19 Fair Value Measurements

Company uses the following hierarchy when determining fair values:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the reporting dates. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The fair value for these instruments is determined using Level 1 inputs.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over the counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is fair valued using level 2 inputs.

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is fair valued using Level 3 inputs. Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments
- The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves
- The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the reporting dates, with the resulting value discounted back to present value
- Other techniques, such as discounted cash flow analysis, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

## 5.20 Revenue Recognition

The Company recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five-step model, such as to, identifying the contracts with a customer, identifying the performance obligations in the contract, determine the transaction price, allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract and recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation at a point in time or over time.

The Company satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

- The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company's performance as the Company performs; or
- The Company's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- The Company's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations where one of the above conditions are not met, revenue is recognised at the point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

## 5.21 Foreign Currency Transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the Company, at exchange rates in effect at the transaction date. At each reporting date monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the Financial Statements. The translation for other non-monetary assets is not updated from historical exchange rates unless they are carried at fair value.



Handwritten signature or initials.

## 5.22 Government Grants

Government Grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed.

## 5.23 Earnings Per Share

Basic Earnings Per Share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in equity shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares.

Diluted Earnings Per Share adjust the figures used in the determination of Basic Earnings Per Share to take into account, the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares and the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

## 5.24 Segmental Reporting

Operating Segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision makers, who are responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the Operating Segments.





NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)  
Notes and other explanatory information to Ind AS Financial Statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 6. Property, Plant and Equipment

₹

Particulars	Plant & Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
<b>Gross Carrying Value</b>			
Balance as at April 1, 2021	6,90,000	16,000	7,06,000
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals / Deductions	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>6,90,000</b>	<b>16,000</b>	<b>7,06,000</b>
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals / Deductions	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>6,90,000</b>	<b>16,000</b>	<b>7,06,000</b>
<b>Depreciation and Impairment</b>			
Balance as at April 1, 2021	93,400	3,427	96,827
Depreciation Expense	43,700	1,520	45,220
Depreciation on Disposals / Deductions	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>1,37,100</b>	<b>4,947</b>	<b>1,42,047</b>
Depreciation Expense	43,699	1,520	45,219
Depreciation on Disposals / Deductions	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>1,80,799</b>	<b>6,467</b>	<b>1,87,266</b>
<b>Net Carrying Value</b>			
<b>As at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>5,52,900</b>	<b>11,053</b>	<b>5,63,953</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>5,09,201</b>	<b>9,533</b>	<b>5,18,734</b>



AB

Note 7. Trade Receivables ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Unsecured, Considered good	2,22,46,738	1,56,79,681
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,22,46,738</b>	<b>1,56,79,681</b>

Note 7A: Trade Receivables Aging

Trade Receivables Ageing Schedule : 2022-23							Amount in Rs.
S. No.	Outstanding for the following periods from the due date of payment	Less than 6 Months	6 Months - 1 year	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i)	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Considered Good	1,81,69,583	39,82,217		94,938		2,22,46,738
(ii)	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Considered Doubtful						
(iii)	Disputed Trade Receivables - Considered Good						
(iv)	Disputed Trade Receivables - Considered Doubtful						

Trade Receivables Ageing Schedule : 2021-22

Trade Receivables Ageing Schedule : 2021-22							Amount in Rs.
S. No.	Outstanding for the following periods from the due date of payment	Less than 6 Months	6 Months - 1 year	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i)	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Considered Good	1,55,84,743	-	94,938			1,56,79,681
(ii)	Undisputed Trade Receivables - Considered Doubtful						
(iii)	Disputed Trade Receivables - Considered Good						
(iv)	Disputed Trade Receivables - Considered Doubtful						

Note 8. Cash and Cash Equivalents ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Cash on Hand	10,671	25,751
Balances with Banks - In Current Accounts	70,700	2,82,087
<b>Total</b>	<b>81,371</b>	<b>3,07,838</b>

Note 9. Other Financial Assets ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Deposits	96,500	73,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>96,500</b>	<b>73,000</b>

Note 10. Current Tax Assets (Net) ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Current Tax Assets (net)	(29,545)	2,76,257
<b>Total</b>	<b>(29,545)</b>	<b>2,76,257</b>



Handwritten signature or initials.



Note 11. Equity Share Capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
<b>Authorised Share Capital</b> Equity Shares of ₹ 100 each	50,000	50,00,000	50,000	50,00,000
<b>Issued Share Capital</b> Equity Shares of ₹ 100 each	20,460	20,46,000	20,460	20,46,000
<b>Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital</b> Equity Shares of ₹ 100 each	20,460	20,46,000	20,460	20,46,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>20,460</b>	<b>20,46,000</b>	<b>20,460</b>	<b>20,46,000</b>

11.1 Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
<b>Equity Shares of ₹ 100 each, fully paid up</b>				
Opening number of shares outstanding	20,460	20,46,000	20,460	20,46,000
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Closing number of shares outstanding</b>	<b>20,460</b>	<b>20,46,000</b>	<b>20,460</b>	<b>20,46,000</b>

11.2 Details of Shareholders holding more than 5 % shares of the Company:

Name of the share holder	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	No. of Shares	% holding	No. of Shares	% holding
NCL Buildtek Limited	20,460	100%	20,460	100%

Note 12. Provisions

Particulars	Non Current		Current	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Provision for Gratuity	3,80,389	2,42,577	227	227
Provision for Compensated Absences	97,635	66,523	6,464	6,464
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,78,024</b>	<b>3,09,100</b>	<b>6,691</b>	<b>6,691</b>



2

NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)  
Notes and other explanatory information to Ind AS Financial Statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 13. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Deferred Tax Assets / (Liabilities) Relating to Accumulated Depreciation for Tax Purpose	43,089	44,764
	<b>43,089</b>	<b>44,764</b>
Deferred Tax Assets Relatings Unused Tax Losses / Depreciation Expenses Allowable on Payment Basis	1,29,087	87,853
	<b>1,29,087</b>	<b>87,853</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>(85,998)</b>	<b>(43,089)</b>

Note 14. Trade Payables ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Outstanding dues to Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	-	-
Outstanding dues to Creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	6,91,579	3,82,192
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,91,579</b>	<b>3,82,192</b>

Note 14 A. Trade payables Aging ₹

Trade Payable Aging as on 31.03.2023

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Amounts which have fallen due:					
a) Outstanding dues to Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises					
b) Outstanding dues to Creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	6,91,579				6,91,579
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,91,579</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,91,579</b>

Trade Payable Aging as on 31.03.2022

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Amounts which have fallen due:					
a) Outstanding dues to Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises					
b) Outstanding dues to Creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	3,82,192				3,82,192
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,82,192</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,82,192</b>

Note 15. Other Financial Liabilities ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<b>Valued at Amortised Cost</b>		
Other Payables - Expenses	13,03,649	9,61,968
Dividend Payable	40,92,000	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>53,95,649</b>	<b>9,61,968</b>

Note 16. Other Current Liabilities ₹

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Statutory Dues	5,03,517	3,29,890
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,03,517</b>	<b>3,29,890</b>





## Note 17. Revenue from Operations

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
<b>A Other Operating Revenue</b>		
Installation	3,52,33,664	2,34,68,217
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,52,33,664</b>	<b>2,34,68,217</b>
Less : GST	53,74,631	36,89,728
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,98,59,033</b>	<b>1,97,78,489</b>

## Note 18. Other Income

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Interest	7,297	6,39,541
Other Income	4,000	11,17,126
<b>Total</b>	<b>11,297</b>	<b>17,56,667</b>

## Note 19. Other Manufacturing Expenses

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Consumption of Stores and Spares	7,57,656	3,81,792
Installation Expenses / Mining	13,29,384	21,32,184
<b>Repairs &amp; Maintenance :</b>		
(a) Plant & Equipment	19,582	3,585
(b) Buildings	-	14,15,600
<b>Total</b>	<b>21,06,622</b>	<b>39,33,161</b>

## Note 20. Employee Benefits Expenses

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Salaries, Wages, Bonus and Other Benefits	1,72,74,827	1,09,82,759
Contribution to Provident and Other Funds	4,89,898	3,29,616
Staff Welfare Expenses	2,58,459	61,593
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,80,23,184</b>	<b>1,13,73,968</b>

## Note 21. Finance Costs

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Bank Charges	-	5,808
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,808</b>



R/S

## Note 22. Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment	45,219	45,220
<b>Total</b>	<b>45,219</b>	<b>45,220</b>

## Note 23. Other Expenses

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Rent	9,21,758	6,52,850
Licence, Fee & Taxes	7,436	1,79,201
Printing & Stationery	6,256	2,439
Consultancy & Professional Charges	9,00,156	8,45,980
<b>Auditors' Remuneration :</b>		
(a) Audit Fee	25,000	25,000
Derecognition of Financial Assets (Bad Debts)	-	25,000
Travelling & Conveyance	10,67,257	6,11,104
Office Maintenance	-	10,890
<b>Total</b>	<b>29,27,863</b>	<b>23,52,464</b>

## Note 24. Exceptional Items

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Profit on Transfer of Leasehold Land	-	1,10,41,254
Loss on Sale / Written Off of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	(3,22,585)
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,07,18,669</b>

## Note 25. Tax Expense

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Current Tax	18,17,783	33,00,000
Deferred Tax	(62,325)	4,30,139
<b>Total</b>	<b>17,55,458</b>	<b>37,30,139</b>

## Note 26. Other Comprehensive Income

₹

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Remeasurement Gain on Net Defined Benefit Liability	69,791	(1,80,263)
Deferred Tax effect on Remeasurement Costs on Net Defined Benefit Liability	(19,416)	50,149
<b>Total</b>	<b>50,375</b>	<b>(1,30,114)</b>



Rab



**Note 27. Disclosures required under Section 22 of MSMED Act 2006 under the Chapter on Delayed Payments to Micro and Small Enterprises**

Particulars	₹	
	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Amount remaining unpaid to micro, small and medium enterprises at the end of the year		
Principal Amount	-	-
Interest thereon	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**Note 28. Earnings Per Share (EPS)**

Particulars	₹	
	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
<b>Total Operations for the year</b>		
Profit / (Loss) after Tax	50,11,984	1,08,13,065
Less : Adjustments for the purpose of diluted Earnings per Share	-	-
Net Profit / (Loss) for calculation of basic EPS (A)	<b>50,11,984</b>	<b>1,08,13,065</b>
Net Profit as above	50,11,984	1,08,13,065
Less : Exceptional Items	-	1,07,18,669
Tax Impact on Exceptional Items	-	-
Net Profit / (Loss) for calculation of basic EPS after Exceptional Items (B)	<b>50,11,984</b>	<b>94,396</b>
Net Profit as above (C)	<b>50,11,984</b>	<b>1,08,13,065</b>
Weighted average number of Equity Shares for Basic EPS (Refer Note 12) (D)	20,460	20,460
Effect of dilution :		
Weighted Average number of Equity shares for Diluted EPS (E)	<b>20,460</b>	<b>20,460</b>
Basic EPS (₹) (A) / (D)	244.97	528.50
Basic EPS excluding exceptional items (₹) (B) / (D)	244.97	4.61
Diluted EPS on the basis of Total Operations (₹) (C) / (E)	244.97	528.50



NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)  
Notes and other explanatory information to Ind AS Financial Statements as at March 31, 2023

**Note 29. Employee Benefits**

Defined Benefit Plans

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days salary for each completed year of service subject to a maximum of ₹ 20.00 lakh. The plan for the same is unfunded.

Particulars	Gratuity	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Net Employee Benefit Expense recognized in the employee cost in Statement of Profit & Loss		
Current Service Cost	1,30,218	43,857
Interest Cost on benefit obligation	16,454	3,949
Expected Return on Plan Assets	-	-
<b>Sub Total</b>	<b>1,46,672</b>	<b>47,806</b>
Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income		
Net actuarial (gain) / loss recognized in the period / year		
i. Demographic Assumptions on obligation	-	-
ii. Financial Assumptions on obligation	(14,631)	(9,025)
iii. Experience Adjustments on obligation	5,771	1,42,770
iv. Financial Assumptions on Plan Assets	-	-
<b>Sub Total</b>	<b>(8,860)</b>	<b>1,33,745</b>
<b>Net Benefit Expense</b>	<b>1,37,812</b>	<b>1,81,551</b>
Balance Sheet		
Benefit Asset / Liability		
Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation	3,80,616	2,42,804
Fair Value of Plan Assets	-	-
<b>Assets / (Liability) recognized in the Balance Sheet</b>	<b>(3,80,616)</b>	<b>(2,42,804)</b>
Change in the Present Value of the Defined Benefit Obligation		
Opening Defined Benefit Obligation	2,42,804	61,253
Benefit transferred in	-	-
Benefit transferred out	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-
Expenses Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss		
Current Service Cost	1,30,218	43,857
Interest Cost on Benefit Obligation	16,454	3,949
Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income		
Actuarial (gain) / loss on obligation	(8,860)	1,33,745
<b>Closing Defined Benefit Obligation</b>	<b>3,80,616</b>	<b>2,42,804</b>
Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets		
Opening Fair Value of Plan Assets	-	-
Contributions by employer	-	-
Benefits Paid	-	-
Expenses Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss		
Expected return	-	-
Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income		
Actuarial (gain) / loss on plan assets	-	-
<b>Closing fair value of plan assets</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Number of employees	20	17
Assumptions		
Discount Rate (%)	7.16%	6.78%
Estimated Rate of Return on Plan Assets	-	-
Attrition Rate (%)	11.00%	11.00%
Expected rate of salary increase (%)	10.00%	10.00%
Expected Average Remaining Service (no. of years)	7.57	7.70





Note 30. Leases

Operating Lease : Company as lessee

The Company has entered into certain cancellable operating lease agreements mainly for office premises, land and infrastructure facilities, which are renewable on mutual agreement with the parties. There is an escalation clause in the lease arrangements during the lease period in line with the expected general inflation. The lease rentals charged during the period / year as per the agreements are as follows :

Particulars	₹	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Future minimum lease payments under Cancellable Leases		
Not later than one year	10,93,543	5,76,834
Later than one year and not later than five years	-	36,560
Later than five years	-	-

- a. Operating lease payments recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss amounting to ₹ 9.22 lakh (Previous Year ₹ 6.53 lakh).
- b. General description of leasing arrangement
- i. Lease Assets: Company's offices consisting of infrastructure facilities, special amenities and car parking lots.
- ii. Future lease rentals are determined at the rates prescribed in the arrangement. These lease payments to be escalated as 5% to 10% on the previous year payments.



Note 31. Related Party Transactions

a) Names of Related Parties and description of relationship.

**Holding Company**

- 1 NCL Buildtek Limited (Formerly NCL Alltek & Seccolor Limited)

**Key Management Personnel**

- 1 Madhu Kalidindi - Director  
2 Bimal Vinodrai Goradia - Director  
3 Satya Subram Kapula - Director

**Enterprises Controlled or significantly influenced by Key Management Personnel or their Close Family Members**

- 1 NCL Homes Limited

b) Summary of transactions with Related Parties are as follows:

₹

Nature of Transaction	Holding Company		Enterprises Controlled or significantly influenced by Key Management Personnel or their close family members	
	2022-23	2021-22	2022-23	2021-22
Supply of Goods / Services	3,52,33,659	2,33,58,022	-	-
<b>Expenses :</b>				
Salaries, Rent and Sharing of Expenses	10,90,196	27,79,869	-	64,614
<b>Income :</b>				
Rent / Sharing of Expenses	-	8,49,600	-	-
Interest on Loans & Advances / ICDs given	-	6,01,424	-	-
<b>Other Receipts :</b>				
Receipt of Loans & Advances / ICDs given	-	1,37,20,000	-	-
<b>Other Payments :</b>				
Loans & Advances / ICDs given	-	1,37,20,000	-	-
<b>Balances Outstanding</b>				
<b>Payables</b>				
Payables against Purchases / Sales	-	-	-	-
<b>Receivables</b>				
Receivables against Purchases / Sales	2,21,51,799	1,55,84,742	-	-

Note 32 Analytical Ratios :

Particulars	Numerator	Denominator	Ratio		Variance
			As at 31-03-2023	As at 31-03-2022	
a) Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current Liabilities	3.39	9.72	-65%
b) Debt-Equity Ratio	Total Debt	Shareholders Equity			
c) Debt-Service Coverage Ratio	Earnings Available for Debt Service	Debt Service			
d) Return on Equity Ratio	Net Profit after Taxes	Average Shareholders Equity	0.32	1.12	-71%
e) Inventory Turnover Ratio	Sales	Inventory			
f) Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio	Net Credit Sales	Average Trade Receivables	1.57	2.24	-30%
g) Trade Payables Turnover Ratio	Purchases of Services and other Expenses	Average Trade Payables			
h) Net Capital Turnover Ratio	Net Sales	Average Working Capital	1.96	2.50	-22%
i) Net Profit Ratio	Net Profit	Net Sales	17%	55%	-69%
j) Return on Capital Employed	Earnings before Interest and Taxes	Capital Employed	42%	97%	-56%
k) Return on Investment	Income generated from Investments	Time Weighted Average Investments			





**Note 33 - Other Disclosures**

(i)	The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.
(ii)	The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction of charges which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
(iii)	The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
(iv)	The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(is), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall: (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
(v)	Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(is), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall: (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
(vi)	The Company does not have any transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.
(vii)	The Company is not declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof or other lender in accordance with the guidelines on willful defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank of India.
(viii)	The Company has complied with the number of layers for its holding in downstream companies prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.
(ix)	The Company does not have any transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961
(x)	The Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right-of-Use Assets) during the year.
(xi)	The company is not having any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of the Companies Act, 1956.

**Note 34.** Previous year figures have been regrouped / reclassified where ever necessary, to conform to those of the current year.

**The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements**

As per books of accounts, limited reviewed by the Auditors

**For Anant Rao & Mallik**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No.006266S

For and on behalf of the Board  
**NCL ASL Services Private Limited**  
(Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Company Private Limited)



**V. Anant Rao**  
Partner  
Membership No. 022644



**K. Satya Subram**  
Director  
DIN: 07573350



**Bimal V Goradia**  
Director  
DIN: 01200464

Place : Hyderabad  
Date : June 09, 2023

